
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1165
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2003
SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS 
MANSINH PATEL;RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Special Police Officers, presently working with the Delhi police alongwith years of working, Police Station-wise; and 

(b) the specific terms of appointment of the Special Police Officers alongwith the honorarium, conveyance allowance and other perks
admissible to them?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI I.D. SWAMI) 

(a): The requisite information is given in the attached statement. 

(b): The terms and conditions for appointment of Special Police Officer are indicated below: 

(i)  He should be an able bodied person not below the age of 18;

(ii)  He should have good reputation to assist police in maintaining law and order in the Capital;

(iii)  He should not have any criminal record/background;

(iv) The person who volunteers for appointment as Special Police Officer should be subjected to 
 mandatory police verification;

(v)  Every Special Police Officer will be given a certificate on appointment;

(vi)  He will have the same powers, privileges and immunities and perform the same duties as 
 envisaged in Section 43 of Cr.P.C.; and 

(vii)  The duration of appointment of Special Police Officer will be one year which can be curtailed 
 or extended depending on his performance;

STATEMENT INDICATING THE DETAILS OF SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS PRESENTLY WORKING WITH DELHI POLICE (
POLICE STATION WISE ) REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1165 TO
BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2003 

EAST DISTRICT 

S.NO. NO.OF POLICE STATION  No.of Up to  More  More  More  More 
     SPOs 1 year than 1  than  than than 
       year  5 yrs. 10 yrs 20 yrs.
       but  but but
       upto  upto upto
       5 yrs. 10yrs. 20 yrs. 

1 KALYAN PURI    2  0  2  0  0  0
2 NEW ASHOK NAGAR    5  0  5  0  0  0
3  PANDAV NAGAR    3  0  3  0  0  0
4  MAYUR VIHAR    7  0  4  2  1  0



5  MANDAWALI    9  0  9  0  0  0
6  VIVEK VIHAR    12  0  10  1  1  0
7  FARSH BAZAR    16  0  14  2  0  0
8  ANAND VIHAR    7  0  7  0  0  0
9  PREET VIHAR    13  0  8  3  2  0
10  SHAKAR PUR    4  0  3  1  0  0
11  GANDHI NAGAR     4  0  2  2  0  0
12  KRISHNA NAGAR    19  1  9  8  1  0
13  GEETA COLONY    7  0  5  2  0  0

 TOTAL     108  1  81  21  5  0

NEW DELHI DISTT

14 PARLIAMENT STREET   1  0  1  0  0  0
15 MANDIR MARG    4  1  2  1  0  0
16  CHANKAYA PURI    3  1  0  2  0  0
17  TUGHLAK ROAD    1  1  0  0  0  0
18  CONNAUGHT PLACE    11  4  4  2  1  0
19 TILAK MARG    0  0  0  0  0  0

 TOTAL     20  7  7  5  1  0

NORTH EAST DISTRICT

20 SEELAM PUR    3  2  1  0  0  0
21  NEW USMANPUR    1  1  0  0  0  0
22  BHAJAN PURA    3  0  1  2  0  0
23  GOKAL PURI    0  0  0  0  0  0
24  KHAJURI KHAS    1  0  1  0  0  0
25  SHAHDARA    0  0  0  0  0  0
26  WELCOME     0  0  0  0  0  0
27  M.S. PARK    1  1  0  0  0  0
28  SEEMA PURI    0  0  0  0  0  0
29  NAND NAGRI    1  1  0  0  0  0
30  DILSHAD GARDEN    0  0  0  0  0  0

 TOTAL     10  5  3  2  0  0

CENTRAL DISTRICT

31 DARYA GANJ     4  0  0  4  0  0
32  CH. MAHAL    7  0  7  0  0  0
33  JAMA MASJID    16  1  1  8  6  0
34  KAMLA MARKET     4  0  0  4  0  0
35  HAUZ QAZI    20  0  4  10  6  0
36  I.P. ESTATE    0  0  0  0  0  0
37  PAHAR GANJ    8  0  8  0  0  0
38  NABI KARIM    12  0  0  10  2  0
39  D.B.G. ROAD    10  0  5  5  0  0
40  KAROL BAGH    11  2  9  0  0  0
41  PARSAD NAGAR    7  0  0  3  4  0
42  RAJINDER NAGAR    11  0  4  3  4  0

 TOTAL     110  3  38  47  22  0

NORTH DISTRICT

43 CIVIL LINES    4  0  3  1  0  0
44  TIMAR PUR    4  0  3  1  0  0
45  ROOP NAGAR    20  0  10  4  6  0



46 MAURICE NAGAR    4  0  3  1  0  0
47  SUBZI MANDI    13  0  6  5  2  0
48  PRATAP NAGAR    7  0  1  4  2  0
49  SARAI ROHILLA    8  0  2  4  2  0
50  SADAR BAZAR    7  0  3  0  4  0
51  BARA HINDU RAO    3  0  0  1  2  0
52  KASHMERE GATE    3  0  3  0  0  0
53  KOTWALI      24  0  10  6  8  0
54  LAHORI GATE    31  0  15  7  9  0
55  CHANDNI CHOWK    53  2  27  16  8  0

 TOTAL     181  2  86  50  43  0

NORTH WEST DISTRICT

56 ASHOK VIHAR    15  5  2  1  7  0
57  KESHAV PURAM     8  1  6  1  0  0
58  SARASWATI VIHAR    17  5  6  4  2  0
59  MODEL TOWN     10  1  0  9  0  0

60  ADARSH NAGAR    7  1  5  1  0  0
61  MUKHERJEE NAGAR    9  0  9  0  0  0
62  NARELA IND. AREA   14  6  2  6  0  0
63  ALI PUR     25  0  16  0  9  0
64  S.P. BADLI    9  0  9  0  0  0
65  BAWANA     2  1  1  0  0  0
66  JAHANGIR PURI    7  1  6  0  0  0
67  SHALIMAR BAGH    6  0  4  2  0  0
68  ROHINI     8  2  6  0  0  0
69  PRASHANT VIHAR    14  7  7  0  0  0
70  SULTAN PURI    3  0  2  1  0  0
71  MANGOL PURI    3  0  3  0  0  0
72  KANJHAWLA    0  0  0  0  0  0

 TOTAL     157  30  84  25  18  0

SOUTH DISTRICT

73 HAUZ KHAS    45  35  4  4  2  0
74  MALVIYA NAGAR    51  47  4  0  0  0
75  MEHRAULI    14  13  1  0  0  0
76  DEFENCE COLONY    41  36  1  3  1  0
77  LODHI COLONY    7  6  1  0  0  0
78  KOTLA.MUBARAK PUR   19  17  2  0  0  0
79  LAJPAT NAGAR    58  47  8  3  0  0
80  SRI NIWAS PURI    5  4  1  0  0  0
81  HAZRAT NIZAMUDDIN   30  26  2  2  0  0
82  NEW FRIENDS COLONY   24  18  3  3  0  0
83  GREATER KAILASH    21  17  3  1  0  0
84  CHITRANJAN PARK    33  30  1  1  1  0
85  AMBEDAKAR NAGAR    28  24  2  2  0  0
86  SANGAM VIHAR    18  14  2  1  1  0
87 KALKAJI     15  14  0  1  0  0
88  BADAR PUR    11  9  1  1  0  0
89  OKHLA     4  4  0  0  0  0
90  SARITA VIHAR    16  13  1  2  0  0

 TOTAL     440  374  37  24  5  0

SOUTH WEST DISTRICT

91 VASANT VIHAR    10  0  0  7  3  0
92  R. K. PURAM    4  0  0  2  2  0
93  SAROJINI NAGAR    4  0  0  2  2  0
94  DELHI CANTT.    0  0  0  0  0  0
95  VASANT KUNJ    9  0  8  1  0  0
96  NARAINA     8  0  0  8  0  0



97  MAYA PURI    5  0  0  5  0  0
98  INDER PURI    5  0  0  5  0  0
99  NAJAFGARH    1  0  0  1  0  0
100  KAPAS HERA    0  0  0  0  0  0
101  DABRI     18  3  0  15  0  0
102  JAFFARPUR KALAN    5  2  1  2  0  0
103  DWARKA     3  0  0  3  0  0

 TOTAL     72  5  9  51  7  0

WEST DISTRICT

104 PATEL NAGAR    8  1  6  1  0  0
105  ANAND PARBAT    5  0  2  3  0  0
106  MOTI NAGAR    17  0  13  4  0  0
107  TILAK NAGAR    20  0  13  7  0  0
108  JANAK PURI    11  1  5  5  0  0
109  VIKAS PURI    6  0  3  3  0  0
110  UTTAM NAGAR    8  0  6  2  0  0
111  PUNJABI BAGH    28  4  19  5  0  0
112  PASCHIM VIHAR    21  0  13  8  0  0
113  NANGLOI     4  0  4  0  0  0
114  RAJOURI GARDEN     16  4  12  0  0  0
115  HARI NAGAR    25  5  17  3  0  0
116  KIRTI NAGAR    21  4  8  9  0  0

 TOTAL     190  19  121  50  0  0

 GRAND TOTAL    1288  446  466  275  101  0
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